# VULCAN COUNTY POLICY NO. 21-1006 Effective: May 5, 2010 Cross Reference: C.C. Motion No.-MTN. 2010-05-27 Policy Name Approved by County Council Page 1 of 1



## **FLAG POLICY**

#### **Policy Statement:**

Vulcan County will implement a Flag Policy in order to ensure that there are municipal guidelines for half-masting of flags on municipal flag poles.

### Purpose:

This policy shall provide clear directon as to when Vulcan County shall fly flags at half-mast at entrance of the Administration Building.

#### Procedure:

Flags in front of the Vulcan County Administration Building are to be lowered to half-mast on the following occassions:

- a. Death of the Queen/King of Canada
- b. Death of a current Prime Minister of Canada
- c. Death of a former Prime Minister of Canada
- d. Death of a current Governor General
- e. Death of a Lieutentant Governor General
- f. Death of a current sitting MP for Vulcan County
- g. Death of a current sitting MLA for Vulcan County
- h. Death of a current sitting member of Vulcan County Council
- i. Death of a former sitting member of Vulcan County Council
- j. Death of a current member of the local Volunteer Emergency Services, RCMP or Community Peace Officer, if death occurred in the line of duty
- k. Death of a prominent local citizen and other events as deemed appropriate by the Reeve/Deputy Reeve
- I. Alberta WCB Day of Mourning
- m. November 11, Remembrance Day